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Abstract This study investigated the general characteristics, oral health and oral behavior of

cancer survivors to improve the quality of life of cancer patients. These factors are
analyzed using the results from the 7th Korea National Health and Nutrition
Examination Survey(2016~2018). Data were analysed using SPSS Statistics Ver. 26.0
and Chi-squared test were performed to analyze the data. Most of the survey subjects
answered that their oral health status was below average. As the age of cancer
survivors increased, the experience of dental caries and periodontal disease was
significantly higher (p<0.05). It was found that lower the economic and educational
level, perceived as bad was the subjective oral health (p<0.05), chewing problems
(p<0.001), speech (p<0.01) difficulties and low the frequency of toothbrush use. In
conclusion, It is necessary to develop an appropriate oral health management program
to prevent oral diseases in consideration of the residence and socioeconomic level of
cancer survivors.
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[Table 1] General characteristics of subjects
[E 1] ARCHEzte] Adukd £E4

re oz

a7

fr ool E

i

Characteristics Division N (%)
Gender Male 191 35.3
Female 334 64.7

Age 40-49 52 12.6
50-59 124 30.2

60-69 128 233

>70 221 33.9

Educational level <Elementary 163 28.1
Middle 79 15.3

High 160 35.7

>University 93 20.9

Household income Low 165 28.0
quartile Middle low 141 24.4
Middle high 127 25.5

High 92 221

Residence Urban 409 83.3
Rural 116 16.7

Economic activity Yes 227 49.0
No 295 51.0
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[Table 2].
[Table 2] General characteristics of oral health and
behavior
[ 2] P4Elet Hefol Yux Sy
Characteristics Division N (%)
Oral Subjective oral health Good 34 79
health status Moderate 169 48.9
status Bad 176 43.2
Prevalence of periodontal Yes 135 36.0
disease No 224 64.0
Permanent dental caries No 21 5.1
experience Yes 358 949
Oral Brushing frequency <2 303 55.6
health >3 222 44.4
behavior Use of oral care products Yes 0 0
No 523 100
Oral examination Yes 172 343
(<1 years) No 351 65.7
Experience of toothache  Yes 253 67.6
(<1 years) No 126 324
Dental care utilization Yes 311 604
(<1 years) No 212 396
Chewing problem Yes 162 272
No 360 72.8
Speech problem Yes 64 11.0
No 457 89.0
Denture needs Yes 32 87
No 347 91.3
3.3 AEo| M2 Al U e
PAEAS Aol WE HT A&A A5E o
A7y dART o 33] o AEAS ghe ZoE

vebg

o EAAXOR
(p<0.001). T3 AEEFS
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31t

A ke Ao et BARA A3E F5] o
&0l At Table 3.
[Table 3] Oral health and behavior to gender
[E 3] 480l M2 IZAE) U ey
Gender
Characteristics Division x2(p)
Male Female
Oral health Perceived oral Good 1234.1) 22(65.9)
status health status
Moderate  55(31.7) 114(68.3)
0.953
Bad 65(36.7) 111(63.3) (0 695)
Prevalence of Yes 54(38.1) 81(61.9)
periodontal disease 2.805
No 68(29.5) 156(70.5) (9 13g)
Permanent dental g 7026.1) 14(73.9)
caries experience 0.578
Yes 125(34.5) 233(65.5) (g 529)
Oral health Brushing frequency < 128(41.8) 175(58.2)
: 12.231
behavior >3 63(27.2) 15972.8) (g go1)
Oral examination Yes 55(30.0) 117(70.0)
(<1 years) 3.510
No 135(38.3) 216(61.7) (9 0go)
Experience of Yes 88(32.6) 165(67.4)
toothache(<1 years) 0.780
No 44(372) 82(62.8) (g 423)
Dental care Yes 115(34.6) 196(65.4)
utilization(<1 years) 0.258
No 75(36.7) 137633) (g 75
Chewing problem  yegg 61(38.8) 101(61.2)
0.987
No 128(34.1) 232(65.9) (9 381
Speech problem v 26(47.2) 38(52.8)
4.005
No 162(33.8) 295(66.2) (9 0g1)
Denture needs Yes 12(38.5) 20(61.5)
0.317
No 120(33.6) 227(66.4) (g 25
3.4 AHo|| W2 FZLE] L HEY
o AEAL AolgAZe AP o Aol Z
AE5% B U, A hE AFAHE 50
o] 31.9%, 704 o]dellA 352%= o =A SATA
THp<0.05). o+ A&Ed 35 S0t7F 385%= 33]
ol A&AE o Bl a3len (p<ooD), HE 1d
ol TAANL 507} BA%E 7HF wol = A
o2 YERETHp<0.0D). A= 5 4(p<0.001) 9 2
A (P<O.0DE 704 o)A 49.2%, 506%= 7t

& =7 =AU Table 4].
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[Table 4] Oral health and behavior to age
[E 4] HE0f| }E 717 SEi L ey

Characteristics Division 2049 5059 Age 6069 >70 x2(p)
Oral health  Perceived oral health status Good 2(6.0) 8(31.7) 8(31.7) 16(30.5)
status Moderate 25(16.9) 47(31.9) 37(21.7) 60(29.5) 11.514
Bad 11(9.1) 35(25.5) 46(24.1) 84(41.4)  (0.176)
Prevalence of periodontal disease Yes 4(4.7) 33(31.9) 42(28.1) 56(35.2) 13.998
No 34(18.1) 56(29.4) 46(19.7) 88(32.8) (0.022)
Permanent dental caries experience No 1(13.1) 5(25.6) 4(34.8) 11(26.5) 1574
Yes 37(12.6) 85(29.3) 87(22.9) 149(35.1) (0.777)
Oral health  Brushing frequency <2 24(11.3) 52(23.6) 71(23.1) 156(42.0) 23.176
behavior >3 28(14.2) 72(38.5) 57(23.6) 65(23.8)  (0.001)
Oral examination(<1 years) Yes 27(19.2) 51(35.1) 49(22.6) 45(23.1) 20.092
No 25(9.3) 73(27.9) 79(23.9) 174(38.9) (0.002)
Experience of toothache (<1 years) Yes 30(15.1) 57(27.5) 57(21.7) 109(35.7) 5892
No 8(7.5) 33(32.5) 34(27.3) 51(32.7)  (0.247)
Dental care utilization(<1 years) Yes 28(11.9) 81(32.2) 79(24.2) 123(31.7) 2281
No 24(13.9) 43(27.5) 49(22.3) 96(36.3) (0.653)
Chewing problem Yes 3(3.5) 24(19.6) 45(27.8) 90(49.2) 36.640
No 49(16.1) 100(34.4) 83(21.8) 128(27.6) (0.000)
Speech problem Yes 9(16.4) 17(32.9) 38(50.6)  20.536
No 52(14.3) 115(32.2) 111(22.3) 179(31.2) (0.002)
Denture needs Yes 1(2.7) 5(27.4) 11(33.5) 15(36.3) 4385
No 37(13.6) 85(29.3) 80(22.6) 145(34.6) (0.227)
[Table 5] Oral health and behavior to educational level
[# 5] ugsF0f 2 PZHEl U el
Educational level
Characteristics Division x(p)
< Elementary Middle High > University
Oral health  Perceived oral health status Good 11(22.6) 4(6.6) 11(40,6) 7(30.3)
status Moderate 41(27.7) 28(15.3) 54(32.7) 38(24.4) 15.991
Bad 74(40.4) 24(16.3) 46(31.8) 18(11.5) (0.043)
Prevalence of periodontal Yes 53(41.2) 20(16.4) 35(28.0) 18(14.3) 10.770
disease No 61(26.1) 33(14.4) 72(35.6) 44(23.9)  (0.040)
Permanent dental caries No 7(32.2) 5(19.5) 6(28.0) 3(20.3) 0.452
experience Yes 119(32.6) 51(14.7) 105(33.3) 60(19.4) (0.995)
Oral health  Brushing frequency <2 113(31.5) 53(17.5) 82(34.3) 41(16.7) 10.250
behavior >3 50(23.9) 26(12.4) 78(37.4) 52(26.3) (0.071)
Oral examination(<1 years) Yes 33(22.0) 20(12.0) 65(41.3) 38(24.7) 80.656
No 130(31.2) 59(16.9) 94(32.8) 55(19.1) (0.118)
Experience of toothache Yes 78(29.7) 44(16.2) 77(36.3) 41(17.9) 6.103
(<1 years) No 48(38.7) 12(12.5) 34(26.1) 22(22.8) (0.215)
Dental care utilization Yes 98(30.6) 39(12.3) 93(35.1) 59(22.0) 6.286
(<1 years) No 65(24.6) 40(19.7) 66(36.4) 34(19.3)  (0.215)
Chewing problem Yes 77(44.5) 25(16.7) 35(23.5) 21(15.3) 30.415
No 85(21.5) 54(14.7) 124(40.5) 72(23.2) (0.000)
Speech problem Yes 36(54.7) 8(15.0) 10(17.9) 8(12.3) 23.541
No 126(24.8) 70(15.2) 149(38.0) 85(22.1) (0.001)
Denture needs Yes 16(40.2) 4(14.7) 8(38.2) 2(6.9) 3.382
No 110(31.9) 52(15.0) 103(32.5) 61(20.6) (0.437)
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[Table 6] Oral health and behavior to household income quartile
[# 6] 2ASE22(I)0l wE FZEl L Hel
Educational level
Characteristics Division x%(p)
Low Middle low Middle high High
Oral health  Perceived oral health status Good 16(35.0) 5(15.9) 9(36.5) 4(12.6)
status Moderate 39(23.7) 45(21.7) 44(28.9) 41(25.7) 16.678
Bad 70(36.0) 50(28.4) 36(20.3) 20(15.3) (0.036)
Prevalence of periodontal disease Yes 54(38.6) 32(22.8) 34(24.6) 15(14.1) 14.054
No 58(21.6) 63(25.8) 53(27.5) 50(25.1) (0.010)
Permanent dental caries experience  No 58(21.6 63(25.8 53(27.5 50(25.1 2.426
Yes 54(38.6) 32(22.8) 34(24.6) 15(14.1) (0.598)
Oral health Brushing frequency <2 108(32.7) 91(29.2) 70(23.4) 34(14.7) 28.921
behavior >3 57(22.0) 50(18.4) 57(28.3) 58(31.3) (0.000)
Oral examination(<1 years) Yes 21(13.2) 54(26.8) 57(34.6) 40(25.3) 30.345
No 142(35.0) 87(23.4) 70(21.1)  5206)  (0.000)
Experience of toothache (<1 years)  Yes 81(28.6) 65(23.7) 63(27.9) 44(19.8) 1.810
No 44(32.5) 35(24.9) 26(21.6) 21(21.0) (0.728)
Dental care utilization(<1 years) Yes 86(26.5) 86(24.3) 85(29.4) 54(19.8) 6.797
No 77(29.0) 55(25.0) 422000  38(26.0)  (0.151)
Chewing problem Yes 78(46.8) 37(20.3) 32(21.1) 15(11.8) 53.690
No 84(20.2) 104(26.2) 95(27.5) 77(26.1) (0.000)
Speech problem Yes 40(64.6) 17(27.1) 5(6.3) 2.0 39248
No 122(22.9)  124(243)  122(282)  89(24.6)  (0.000)
Denture needs Yes 15(38.9) 11(40.4) 6(20.7) 12.562
No 110(29.0)  89(22.6)  83(26.3)  6522.1)  (0.024)
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[Table 7] Oral health and behavior to residence
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Characteristics
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Bad
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No
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(0.424)
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